No. 20-1088

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID and AMY CARSON, as parents and next friends of O.C., and TROY and ANGELA NELSON, as parents and next friends of A.N. and R.N., *Petitioners*,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education, *Respondent*.

> On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE STANLEY M. HERZOG CHARITABLE FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Jonathan P. Lienhard Counsel of Record Shawn T. Sheehy Kenneth C. Daines Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC 15405 John Marshall Highway Haymarket, VA 20169 (540) 341-8808 (540) 341-8809

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING 801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT 4
I. The Text and History of the First Amendment Demonstrate that the Free Exercise Clause Prevents Discrimination Based on an Organization's Religious Activities, Not Just Its Religious Status
II. America's Substantial Historical Tradition of Public Funding of Private Religious Education Counsels in Favor of Petitioners' Interpretation of the Free Exercise Clause
III. This Court Should Affirm Parents' Fundamental Right to Direct the Education of Their Children by Sending Them to Private Religious Schools that Consistently Outperform Secular Competitors
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Espinoza v. Montana Department of
<i>Revenue</i> ,140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) <i>passim</i>
Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)13
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S.
334 (1995)14
Quick Bear v. Leupp, 210 U. S. 50, 78 (1908)
Stuart v. School District No. 1, 30 Mich. 69
(1874)
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U. S. Const., Amdt. 1
Md. Declaration of Rights of 1776, art. XXXIII 11
Me. Stat. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2)5
Mont. Const., Art. X, § 6(1)
Va. Bill of Rights of 1776, § 16 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Congress 434 (J. Gales ed. $1834)\ldots\ldots 8$

1 Annals of Congress 796
2 Writings of James Madison 183-84 (G. Hunt ed. 1901)
Act of July 16, 1866, §1321
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 283 n.4 (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop ed. 2002)16
Ga. Charter of 1732, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States 369 (B. Poore 2d ed. 1878)
J. Buchanan, <i>Linguae Britannicae Vera</i> <i>Pronunciatio</i> (R. Alston ed. 1967) (London 1757)7, 9
L. Jorgenson, The State and the Non-Public School, 1825-1925 4 (1987)13
M. McConnell, Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)7
M. McConnell, et al., <i>Religion and the</i> <i>Constitution</i> 59 (4th ed. 2016)
M. McConnell, <i>The Origins And Historical</i> <i>Understanding Of Free Exercise Of</i> <i>Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)

N. Webster, A Compendious Dictionary of The English Language (New Haven 1806)7, 9
S. Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (Philadelphia 1805)7, 9
Standard Deviation, Nat'l Library Of Medicine
W. Jeynes, American Educational History 37 (2007) passim
W. Jeynes, Educational Policy and the Effects of Attending a Religious School on the Academic Achievement of Children, 16 Educational Policy, No. 3, 406–07 (July 2002) passim
W. Jeynes, Lesson 1: Simple Linear Regression, Penn State Eberly College Of Science
W. Jeynes, <i>Religion, Intact Families, and the</i> <i>Achievement Gap</i> , 3 Interdisciplinary Journal of Research on Religion at 5 (2007)
W. Jeynes, School Choice: A Balanced Approach 3 (2014) passim
